Chapter 556

(Senate Bill 373)

AN ACT concerning

Education – Head Start Program – Annual Appropriation (The Ulysses Currie Act)

FOR the purpose of <u>requiring a certain program to be referred to as the Ulysses Currie Head Start Program</u>; requiring the Governor to include a certain appropriation to the <u>Ulysses Currie</u> Head Start Program in each annual budget submission; and generally relating to the <u>Ulysses Currie</u> Head Start Program.

BY adding to

Article – Education

Section 5–219

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2014 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Education

5-219.

- (A) THE HEAD START PROGRAM IN THE STATE SHALL BE REFERRED TO AS THE ULYSSES CURRIE HEAD START PROGRAM.
- (B) FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR, THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL STATE BUDGET AN APPROPRIATION OF AT LEAST \$3,000,000 FOR THE ULYSSES CURRIE HEAD START PROGRAM.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2018.

Approved by the Governor, May 8, 2018.